503605970 12/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3652601

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHARLES S. MOYHER	05/11/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRFF LLC
Street Address:	4 RESEARCH DRIVE
City:	SHELTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14371646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)632-8269

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-632-7200 Email: miron@mkgip.com

Correspondent Name: MKG LLC

Address Line 1: 306 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD

Address Line 2: **SUITE 206**

Address Line 4: MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT 06457

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1524-0001WOUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT L. RISPOLI
SIGNATURE:	/Robert L. Rispoli/
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=1524-0001WOUS_Assignment_DRFF#page1.tif source=1524-0001WOUS Assignment DRFF#page2.tif source=1524-0001WOUS Assignment DRFF#page3.tif source=1524-0001WOUS Assignment DRFF#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037261 FRAME: 0810 503605970

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property is by and between Charles S. Moyher, an individual, residing at 67 Cherry Street, Unit R3, Milford, Connecticut 06460 (hereinafter "Assignor") and DRFF LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company, having an address of 4 Research Drive, Suite 402, Shelton, Connecticut 06484 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain patents and patent applications directed to its inventions, each application and patent listed in Exhibit A (hereinafter "Intellectual Property Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights in and to the said Intellectual Property Assets.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property Assets and under said invention(s), including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s), said application and said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of said invention(s) in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention

Page 1 of 4

or otherwise. Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from past and future infringement of said Intellectual Property Assets.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents to record this Assignment Agreement, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on said invention(s), to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignor hereby covenant and agree that Assignor will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to it relating to said invention(s) and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) in all countries.

[*** Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow. ***]

Assignment of Intellectual Property; Worker to DRFF LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment Agreement has been executed by the Assignor and Assignee on the day and year written below.

ASSIGNOR: CHARLES S. MOYHER	ASSIGNEE: DRFF LLC
By:	By: Jalu May berble
Name: CHARLES S. MOYHER	Name: TALIA ZERKLE Title: MEMBER
Witnessed before me this 5 day of November, 2015.	Witnessed before me this 5 day of, 2015.
By: Mary Lanes	ву: <u>\$_</u> W
Name: MARY LAWESE (print name)	Name: SOU LUB (print name)
State of Connecticut County of ss:	Stra Hord Connecticut
On this, 2015, known to me to be the person whose name is subacknowledged that he executed the same for the person whose name is subacknowledged.	scribed to within the instrument and
In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.	
Signature of Notany Public	
Date Commission Expires: 2017	

EXHIBIT A

Attorney Docket No.	Patent Application Serial No.	Patent No.	<u>Title</u>	Country	Status
1524-0004	11/446,745	7,866,097	Radon Venting	United	Issued
			Concrete Forms	States	
1524-0001	13/374,724	8,627,615	Bracket	United	Issued
			Assembly and	States	
			Forming System		
			for Structural		
			Foundation		
			Footings	or an and Mo	
1524-0001WO	PCT/US2013/021081		Bracket	PCT	Expired
			Assembly and		
			Forming System		
	· Lace		for Structural		
		1	Components		
1524-0001WOUS	14/371,646		Bracket	United	Pending
			Assembly and	States	
			Forming System	esent of the	
			for Structural	1	
			Components		
1524-0003-1	14/595,785		Bracket	United	Pending
			Assembly and	States	
			Forming System		
			for Structural		
			Components		
1524-0001WOCA	2,860,937		Bracket	Canada	Pending
1321 3000 11 3 411			Assembly and		
			Forming System		
			for Structural		
			Components		
1524-0001WOCN	201380008714.0	-	Bracket	China	Pending
			Assembly and		
			Forming System		
			for Structural		
			Components		
1524-0001WOEP	13736322.2		Bracket	European	Pending
			Assembly and	Union	
		***************************************	Forming System		
			for Structural		
			Components		

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 037261 FRAME: 0814

RECORDED: 12/10/2015